

No. 14-1458

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., AND  
MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

December 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AS APPLIED BY THE COURT BELOW, CALIFORNIA’S <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> DOCTRINE – INCLUDING ITS ARBITRATION-ONLY SEVERABILITY RULE – IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH, AND THEREFORE IS PREEMPTED BY, THE FAA.....	7
A. California’s <i>Armendariz</i> Doctrine Disfavors Arbitration Agreements In Direct Contravention Of The FAA As Interpreted By This Court In <i>Concepcion</i> .....	8
1. The FAA establishes a strong pre- sumption in favor of arbitration ....	8
2. The <i>Armendariz</i> unconscionability test is not a generally applicable contract defense within the mean- ing of the FAA .....	10
3. As applied, the <i>Armendariz</i> sever- ability rule precludes far more than it facilitates employment arbitration .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Armendariz</i> Reinforces The Long-Discredited Notion That Arbitration Is An Inferior Forum For The Resolution Of Private Disputes.....	15
II. <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> CALLS INTO QUESTION THE LONG-TERM VIABILITY OF EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION PROGRAMS.....	19
A. In Both Its Design And Application, The <i>Armendariz</i> Doctrine Serves As A Disincentive To Implementing Employment Arbitration Programs, Which Disadvantages Employers And Employees Alike .....	19
B. California Businesses Already Face An Inhospitable Litigation Climate, Making The Anti-Arbitration Hostility Inherent In <i>Armendariz</i> Even More Troubling.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 1047 (2009).....	3
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	3
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores Cal., LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) .....	3
<i>Chavarria v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 7, 22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , No. 14-462 (U.S. June 5, 2015).....	3
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	3
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9, 22
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	9, 18
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	3
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).	3
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3

## STATE CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 74 (Cal Ct. App. 2014) .....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005), <i>abrogated by AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1064 (Cal. 2003) .....	12
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 663 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today, LLC</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 3d 492 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	4
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , (“ <i>Sonic I</i> ”), 247 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011).....	17
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , (“ <i>Sonic II</i> ”), 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013) .....	17, 18
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 2 (2003).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
E. Gary Spitko, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption of State Public-Policy-Based Employment Arbitration Doctrine: An Autopsy and An Argument for Federal Agency Oversight</i> , 20 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	15
Hiscox, Inc., <i>2015 Guide to Employee Lawsuits</i> .....	21
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).....	15
Stephen Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001).....	24
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. Legal Stud. 1 (Jan. 1995).....	24
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>2015 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> (Sept. 10, 2015) .....	22
